; S 1 1446
PRESENTED TO THE HOWSE ON 1 8 Mf.\.ﬁ !‘

PAC—71

PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE
(1994-96)

SEVENTY-FIRST REPORT |
(NINTH ASSEMBLY ) - =

REPORT OF THE PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE ON
. THE REPORT OF THE COMPTROLLER AND
- AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA FOR THE
YEAR 1984-85 (REVENUE RECEIPTS)
PERTAINING TO THE FINANCE
AND TRANSPORT DEPART-
MENTS, GOVERNMENT
OF ASSAM.

o

ASSAM LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAT, DISPUR
GUWAHATI-781006,

Ui i B O e R e B S



10.

Prefatory Remarks. : eee ili—iv
CHAPTER —1I

General ' R e
CHAPTER —II :

Sales Tax s ei6—25

CHAPTER—III
Taxes on Vehicles. . > ..26—33 .

CHAPTER—IV °

Taxes on Professions, Trades, Calling and

Employments. ‘ = ..34—35
Electricity duty s e s
Amusement & Betting Tax. PO e L o

CHAPTER—V
Summary of C)bservations/Récommendations-37——43 :

Annexures. . 44




i v

COMPOSITION OF THE PUBLIC ACCOUNTS

C€OMMITTEE (1994-96)

CHAIRMAN :
L. Shii, Giasuddin' Ahmed,

MEMBERS :
2. Shri Sasha Kamal Handique,
'3..Shri Joy Chandra Nagbanshi
4. Dr. Zoii Nath Sarma,
5. Shri Hitendra Nath Goswami,
6. Shri Samarendra Nath Sen, A
7. Shri Parameswar' Brahma,
8. Shri Lakshi Prasad Borgohain,
9. Shri Mohibul Haque,
10. Shfi dehcswar Barua,
11. Dr. Abdul Matin Mazumdar,
12. Shri Barnabash Tantee,
13. Shri Chitta Ranjan Patowary,

SECRETARIAT :

1. Shri D. Talukdar, Secretary,

2. Shri A. R. Chetia, Deputy Secretary,

3. Shri Subimal Kr. Das, Committee Officer.

¢




iii

Prefatory Remarks

I. Shri Giasuddin Ahmed, Chairman of Public Acco-
unts Committee, Assam Legislative Assembly having been
authorised to present this Report on their behalf present
this Seventyfirst Report on the audit paragraphs contained
in Chapters I (General), 2 (Sales Tax), 4 (Taxes on vehicles),
5 (Taxes on professions efc., electricity duties, Amusement
and Betting Tax) of the Report of the Comptroller and
?9118(14“3; General of India (Revenue Receipts) for the vyear

e

2. The Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General
of India (Revenue Receipts) for the year 1984-85 was
presented before the House on 10th December, 1986,

3. The Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General
of India (Revenue Receipts) for the year 1984-85 was con-
sidered by the former Committees of the Eighth Assembly
(Annexure-A)in their sitting held on 95th August, 1988, l4th
September, 1988, 5th October, 1988, 3rd January, 1989,
and 4th January, 1989.

The former Committees scrutinised the para-wise written
memorandum . of the Department and examined the Depart-
mental witnesses, but could not submit the report to the
House owing to expiry ol their terms of office. The pre-
sent Committee has entrusted the Sub-Committee-1 to
prepare this Report and accordingly the Sub-Committee has
perused all the relevant records, considered the valuable mate-
rials and prepared this Report on behalf of the whole
Committee. :

4. The Audit paras under Chapter 3 pertaining to
Agricultural Income Tax, Chapter-5 relating to Land Reve-
nue, Chapter-6 concerning Forest Receipts and Chapter-7
A-Mines & Minerals B-Fishery Department of the Report
of the Comptreller and Auditor General of India (Revenue
Receipts) for the year 1984-85 have already been consi-
dered and incorporated in 65th, 63rd and 47tk Reports of
the Committee. The records of the examination of audit
para 7.7 under Chapter 7-C relating to Agriculture De-
partment are not available. Fresh examination of this para




v

is also not considered necessary as this is very old. Hence
the Committec after going through the said paragraphs
feels that this para may be treated as dropped.

5. The Committee has considered the draft Report and
finalised the same in its sitting held on 8th January,

1996.

" 6. The, Cowmittee places on records their appreciation
of the strainous the work done by the out-going Public
Accounts Committee of the Eighth Assembly (at Annexure-A)
in obtaining various records, information, clarification as
well as their observation. The Committee also places on
records their appreciation that the Sub-Committee-I under
the convenership of Shri Hintenra Nath Goswami for pre-
paring this Report. Further the Committee appreciates the
valuable guidance and assistance rendered to the Commi-
ttee by the Accountant General (Audit), Assam and other
Officers and Staff of the Assam . Legislative Assembly Secre-
tariat.  The Committee also expressed their thank to the

.

Finance Dcpartment for their Co-operation to the Committee.

GIASUDDIN AHMED
Dated : Chairman,
The 8th January, 1996, Public Accounts Committee.



CHAPTER —1

GENERAL

1. Total receipts during the year 1984-85 of the Govern-
ment of Assam, as reported by the Audif, are:—

(in crores of rupees)

1. Revenue raised by the State Government.

(@) TaxsERevenueSat s i i S e RS R 8O
(b); Non=Tax: Revenue./.. “.i— .0 Sif L laRs, 82,78
II Receipt from Government of India
(a) State’s share of divisible. . e - Rs51.60
Union Taxes :
(b)iGrants-in=aids su St ol o mrma s i e R SIS 056

Grant Total. Rs.697.25

An analysis of the Tax revenue as well as Non-Tax
Revenue for the year 1984-85 of the Government of Assam
and for the preceding two yeais are given below:—

{A) Tax Reveaue 1982-83 1983-84 1984-85
; (in crores of rupees )

1. Taxes on Agricultural Income 8.00 11.29° - 36.28

2. Other Taxes on Income and 1.34 1.94 2.58
Expenditure.

3. Land Revenue 3.32 4.27 4.23

4. Stamps and Registration Fees 3.39 4,76 5.70

5. State Excise 4.28 5.70 6.06

6. Sales Tax 75.44 93.89 11793

7. Taxes on vehicles 4.86 5.47 6.53

8. Taxes on Goods and Passen- 2.48 229 4705
gers : ‘ :

9. Taxes and Duties on Electri- 0.87 0.96 0.72
city : :

10. Other Taxes and Duties cn 4.35 4.78 6.53

Commodities and Services

Total.. 108.34  135.35 189.31




B. Non-Tax-Revenue 1922-83 1983-84 1984-85
: (in crores of rupees)

1. Industries 35.49 32.60 3315
2. Forest - _ 17:91 22.32 . 24.96
3. viscellaneous General .
Services - 0.76 6.48 7.45
4, Public Works 1.14 1.84 1.45
5. Agriculture 0.68 0.63 1.29
é. Education 2.04 0.56 1.05
Total —  58.02 64.43 69.35

Receipts from Central Government by way of State share
of divisible union taxes and grants-in-aid during the year
1984-85 constituted 6} percent of the total receipts of the
State. The State’s own resource mobilisation from these
sectors amounted to 39 percent. :

Sales tax and taxes on Agricultural Income continued
to be the principal sources of revenre of the State during
the year 1984-85, receipts there from constituted 81.45 per
cent of the totaltax collections for the year an'i receipts {rom
non-tax revenue constituted 30.42 percent.

' 2. Variation between Budget estimates and actual
under the principal heads of revenue for the year 1984-85,
as reported in Audit. are given below :—

i

Heod of Budget Actuals Variation Tercentage
revenue astimates Excess( +) of varisation
Shortifail (—)

(in croves of rupees )
1. Taxes on 14.00  36.28(+-) 22.28 159

Agricultural Income
I

2. Land Revcnue 3.50 4:23(+) 0.73 21



3. Stamps And Regis- 4.43 5.70(+) 1.27 29
tration . Fees. '

4. State Excise 4.72 6:06(+) 1.34 28

5. Sales Tax 91-88  117.93(+)- 26.05 28

6. Taxes on Vehicles. 5.66 6.53(+) 0.87 15

7.'Other Taxes and © 4.69  6.53(t) 184 39

Duties on Commedities
and Services,

8. Iaterest 3315 1.02(—) 2:13 68
9. Education : 0.76 - 1.05(+4) () 38
10. Forest 21.65 24.96(+) 3.31 15
11. Industries 30.50 33.15(+) 2:65 9
12. lviscellaneous 10.44 7.45(—) 2.99 29
General Services
13. Agriculture 0.66 1.99(+) 0-63 EEI
14. Mines and Minerals 0.71 0.50(—) 0.12 17

Variation between Budget estimaies and actuals under
all the heads except “Industries’ ranged between 10 per
cent and 159 per cent.

OBSER VATIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The Committee fails to understand the reasons for sach
wide range of variation between the Budget estimates and
the actual collections. The -Gommittee finds it difficult to
work-out ‘the ‘actvals growth rate in the respective field of
revenue coliection in relation to overall agrarian pattern
of State. The Committee  therefore suggests that the
reasons should be indicated for such inaccurate estimation
‘in the ~ budget which has resulted such huge wvariations,
‘Besides, proper care should be taken, in future, while pro-
jecting accurate picture in -the -budget proposal for cach
Department : in future.




4

3. The Audit has further reported arrears in assessment.
The number of cases of sales Tax (and Taxes on Professions,
Traders, callings and Employments and Passengers and
Goods Tax) and Agricultural Income Tax due for assess-
ment and actually assessed during the years 1983-84 and
1984-85 and the number. of the cases pending at the end of
each year, as reported by the department, are indicated

below :—

(a) Number of assessments due for Year Number of
completion during the year Sales cases
Tax and Taxes on Professions,

Trades, Callings and Employ-

ments and Passengers and Goods 1983-84 3,37,242
Tax. 1984-85 3,85,160
Agriculfural Income Tax 1983-84 2,445
- 1984-85 2,563
(b) Number of assessments comple-
ted during the year Sales Tax
and Taxes on Professions,
Trades, Callings and Employ-
ments and Passenger and Goods 1983-84 1,22.107
Tax 1984-85 2,22.,465
Agricoltural Income Tax 1983-84 802
1984-85 895

c) Number of assessments pending
finalisation as at the end of
the year Sales Tax and Taxes
on Professions, Trades, Callings
and Employments and Passen- 1983-84 21578
1

gers and Goods Tax 1984-R5 ,62,595
Agricultural Income Tax 1983-84 1,643
1984-85 1,568

'OBSERVATIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The huge arrears in the assessment tell heavily -upon
the unsatisfactory performance of the Dapartment. The Co-
mmittee, therefore, recommends that all necessary steps shc-
uld be taken so that arrears in assessment could not accrue
and the tax revenue is collected without further delay.



5

4. The Audit has also reported arrears of revenue
collectlon._ The total revenue collected and arrears of reve-
nue pending collection, as at theend of each of the years

1982-83 to 1984-85, as reported by the departments, are
given below :(—

Year Total Revenue Arrears pending collec-
demand collected tion as at the end of
raised March

(In crores of rupees)

1982-83  213.63 181.97 31.66 (a)
1983-84  245.52 913.94 : 32.28 (a)
1984-85  313.50 970-71 41.41 (a)

Details of arrears as on 31st March 1984 and 3lst
March 1985 are given below :—

Amount pending collection as on
31st March 31st March
1984 1985

(In crores of rupees)

1. Sales Tax I 22.43
2. Forest Receipts 2.65 2:50
3. Taxes on Vehicles 4.592 4.97
4. Land Revenue ; 11.51

Total 39.28 41.41

OBSERVATIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The Committee recommends that in order to minimise
the arrears of collectlon revenue collecting machinary should
initiate appropriat: timely action to reduce the gap between
the revenue assessed and revenue collected.




6
CHAPTER—II

SALES TAX
para 2.2]CAG/[1984-85 (R/R).

Re : Loss of Revenue due to non-registration dealers.

21.1. The Accountant General has pointed out the
following 3 cases of departure from the provisions of Central
Sales. Tax Act, 1956 :— :

(i) In Margaldoi, six dealers who were mot registered
under the Cenfral Act sold raw jute valuing Rs. 2,73,40,250
'in the course of inter-State trade or commerce during the
period from April 1982 to March 1984, after purchasing
the jute from places within the State. No Central sales tax
was paid by them, nor was any action taken by the depa-
rtment to recover the tax. The failure resulted in non-
realisation of tax amounting to Rs. 10,93,610 being the
difference between the Central sales tax leviable (Rs. 21,87,220)
and the purchase tax assessed by the ' assessing’ authority
(Rs. 10,93,610). Besides, fine for non-registration under the
Central Act was recoverable from the dealers.

(if) In Dhubri, 5 dealers, who were not registered
under the Central Acts, sold hides and skins for Rs. 4,98,158
in the course of inter-State trade or ‘commerce during the
period from June 1975 to March 1984 after purchasing
the same from ceitain places within the State. No tax under
ihe ‘Central Sales Tax Act was ‘paid by them, nor was any
action taken by ‘the department to levy tax ‘on those sales.
The failure Tesulted in ‘hon‘réalisation of tax ' amounting
to Rs. 13,043 (being the difference between the Central sales
tax leviable and pucrhase tax paid). Besides, fine for non-
registration under the Central Sales Tax Act was recoverable
from the dealers.

(ii1) In Gauhati, a dealer got himself registcr;cd under
the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956 in July 1983. It was, howe-
ever, noticed in audit that he had 'made inter-State sales



7

of goods on several oceasions during - the half-yearly return
period ending September 1979 and March 1983, which
rendered him lizble to get himself registcred right from the
period: ending September 1979, No penal proceedings
were initiated by the department against the dealer
for his failure, to get himself registered  from  Sept-
ember 1979. Fine upto Rs. 68,600 could be imposed
upon him for this <ffence (at the rate of Rs. 50 per day
from the 1st October 1979 to 3rd July 1983).

®

2.1.2 The Department in their written Memorandum
stated as under :—

(1) After receipt of audit note, the records relating to
these six dealers were checked. It was found that despatch
of jute by these dealers from Asam to places outside the
State . was occasioned otherwise than by rcason of sale.
The {ransactions were in thc nature of inter-State stock
transfer. The assessing officer, after verifying documentary
evidence produced by th. dealers, was satisfed that ther
was no sale of jute in the course of inter-State trade or
commerce and hence a0 liability under the Act. There
was, thus no loss of revepue in these cases. It may also
be mentioned that jute is an item of declared goods.
Consequently, by virtue of section 15 (by of the Central
Sales Tax Act. 1956 where any ccontral salss tax is paid
in_respect of jute the purchase “tax paid earlier in respect
of such juie must be rc-imbursed to the person making
the inter-State sale. in the jnstant cascs assumting that
central sales tax wasg payable, the p.urcha-::e tax paid: in
respect ©f the goods must be re-imbursed to the dealers
if the dealers pay  the = central  sales tax. It
so. happens  that  the liability to pay both
purchase tax and central sales tax arises at the same point
of tmm¢ In  respect of jute procured in Assam
and despatched _ outside Assam by way of
inger-State sale. Besides, both taxes are payable by
the same dealer. As the paymeni: of both the
taxes 'as at the . samc¢  time by the . dealer and
claiming  re-lmbursement of the purchase tax would
entail ~ no_ small  measure of hardship, a proposal
jor exemption from central sales tax in respect of
jute (where purchase tax has been paid) is under
examination of Goveinment. »



(ii)

(iii)

8

The books of accounts of all the five dealers
were ro-examination along with other evidence
produced by them where upon it was found that
the ass.ssees, after purchasing hides and skins in
Assam carried the goods themselves to places
outside the State and sold the same there. It is
learnt that the assessces concerncd —are hide mar-
chents and they carry on their trade indcpendently
and no: through anv principal or agent residing
outside the Statc. Sirc: the goods rcferrec tc above
were sold cutside the State and nct in tl ¢ course
f inter Stzte tralc or commerce, the asscscees werce
not liable under the Central Sales Tax A<t1956.

Op  verificaticn ¢f the  assessement records,
and miscellzneous order shee’s togethc withe otler
collabor iting documents ayailable in the case records,
'+ was found 1ikat the dealr had origirally
arplied for rvegistraton uncer the Central Sales
Tox Act 1956, ¢n 22rd Junc 1972 and he was
accordingly registered urder scc-ion 7(2) of the Central
Sales Tox Act 1956, The date of validity was with eilec
frem 22nd Jure 1972 It mey be m-ntioned th:
in the original aprlication the  dealer hed  soughg
for registrati n under rection 7 (1) and 7 (2). The
dealer later on 4th July 1983 applicd for inscrtion
(f seciion 7(1) -as well in the registraticn
certificate and  acce rdingly section 7 (1) weas  also
inscrted in  the certificate  vide Superintendent of
Taxe‘s order datcd 27th July 1983, Tie amendment
was made- effective from 4th July 1983. But
subsequently, by means <f a petition dated Ist April
1985 tte dealer preyed for insertion of section
7 (1) .in the crrtilicate from the beginning as
applied for by in lis original application for
registiation. Therefore, the registiation ccrtificate
was further amenced accordingly vide Surerintcndent
of Taxe’s order czted 1st April 1985 givirg validity
with effect from 1st April 1975.

In the circumstances, no penal acticn was called
for in the instant case. It may be cbscived that,
in any case, there is no dispute that the dealer
had peid the tax due {from in due course. :



9
OBSERVATIONS/RECOMMENDA TIONS:

2.3.1 In the first case the six dealers despatched jute
from Assam to places outside the State after
purchasing the same in the State. The dealers
were not r:gistered under the CGemtral Sales Tax Act
1956 resulting in nom- realisation of tax due under
the Act amounting to Rs. 10,93,610/-(Central Sale
Tax leviable Rs:21,87,220:000 purchease Tax Rs,
10, 93, 610.00) In the second case the aggregate
of turn over amunt to Rs. 4,98,158.00 covering the
return: periods ending 30th September 1975 to 3lst
March 1984, in respect of five dealers: of Dhubri
Trading in hides and skins were mot assessed under
the. Central Sales Tax Act, 1956 resulting in loss
of revenue: amouting' to Rs. 13,043.00. Sk#raiarly in
the third case a dealer due to be: registered right
from tiie period ending September 1979 continued
to deal with underthe Central Sales Tax Act and
penalty of Rs. Rs. 68;600/—was not imposed upon
him by the Department for his failure to
be rcgistered. :

2.3.2. TIrrespective of their written reply against the

( Audit objection it appears: that the cases were reported to
the Department well ahead- However the objection were
not settled and os a result these have: found place in the
Report of the Comptioller and Auditer General of India.

The: Committee, therefore feels that the Department
should take note of this type of lapses which have taken
so. much: of exercise by the Committee and take corrective
steps to avoid such lapses in future. :

Para 2.3/CAG/1984-85 (R/R)
Re :- TIrregular grant of exemption from Tax.

22.1. The Audit has brought out the fellowing three
cases: of irregular grant of exemption from tax: payable by
dealers: ;-

(i) Im Gauhati., sales of ‘tea amounting to Rs. 40,85,801

- made: by dealar during the half-yearly periods fall- -
ing between 31st Narch. 1977 and 3Ist March, 1981

were exempted from levy of tax, treating them as



10

haviag been made to Government of India for
consumption by the Defcnce personal. The exemp-
tion allowed was not correct, as the sales were not

-supported by the prescribed declaration from any

authorised officer of the Central Government or by

-copies of broker’s accounts or other evidence show-

_.ing that tea -had been bought by the dealer at the

" public auctions .
‘grant of exemption resulted in tax amounting to

~Rs. 2,45,148 not being realised.

held at Gauhati. The irregular

In North Lakhimpur (Assam), a dealer despatched
tea valuing Rs. 3,04,643 to a téa centre in Visa-

_ khapatnam (Andhra Pradesh) during the year ending
.- .31st fiarch 1980. He claimed exemption from pay-

" ment of tax in respcet of these goods on the ground
that the movement of goods from North Lakhim-

pur to Visakhapatnam was of the nature of a branch
transfer and not by way of sale and, in support

. of this claim, he. submitted, to the assesing autho-
. tity, Form <I” signed by t'.e recipient of the goods.

Accepting the clajm, the assessing authority exempted
the dealer from payment of tax. However, a scru-
tiny in Audit of Forms ‘F’ showed that these were

_not valid as the reeipient of goods in Visakhapatnam

was.not a registered dealer on the date (January,
1980) on which the movement of goods took place

(He was registered later on 28th April 1980). The

" dealer had also not furnished to the assesing autho-
. -rity any other evidence showing that transfer was
" of the nature of branch transfer and not by way

{iii)

of sale. The exemption granted to the assessee was,
therefore, incorrect and resulted in tax amounting
to Rs. 30,464 not being realised.

Despite withdrawal of the exemption from 1st Janu-
ary 1981, sales amounting to Rs..7,16,651 made by
two  tegistered dealers of Gauhati to certain regis-
tered - dealers of Arunachal Pradesh and Mizoram.
from 1st January 1981 onwards during the assessment.

periods ending March 1981 and September 1981,

- were exempted from levy of Central Sales’ tax by

o4

the assessing officer- The irregular  grant of exe-

being realised. ) %

. mption resulted in tax amounting to-Rs. 26,186 not



11

2.2.2 The Department in their written memorandum
have stated:—

(i) After receipt of the audit note, the assessment re-
cords of the dealer were re-examined where-upon
it was found that although the declaration pres-
cribed under Rules 45 (a) of the Assam Sales Tax
Rules 47 was not furnished by the dealer at the
time of assessment for the relevant periods, the
assessing officer was satisfied on basis of ether docu-
mentary evidence produced that (j) the tea in que-
stion was purchased in Guwahati Tea Auction
and (ii) sales of tea were made to Government of
India for consumption of the Armed Forces. Initi-
ally, the assessing officer did not demand produc-
tion of the declaration required from the dealer;
but later the demanded it and the dealer furnished the
same. As such the exemption allowed in respect of the
aforesaid turnover under section 15 {1) (c) of the
Assam Sales Tax Act. 47 has not led to any loss
of revenue in the instant case. Further strick ins-
tructions have been issued to the assessing officers to
demand production of declarations prescribed in
Rule 5 (2) of the Assam Sales Tax Rules, 47 by all
dealers before allowing cxemption under section 15
(1) (c) of the Assam Sales Tax Act, 47 on sales of
tea (purchasd in Guwahati Tea Auction) to Govern-
ment of India.

(1) In pursuance of the audit note, the original assess-
ment of the dealer for the period was revised rai-
sing additional demand amounting to Rs- 59,100.
But the dealer challenged the revised assessment
by filing an appeal before the Appeillate Asistant
Commissioner ~of Taxes, Jorhat. The Appellate
Authority after verifying the records including the
declarations in Form ¢F”’ produced by the dealer
allowed the appeal and passed orders directing the
assessing officer to treat the transanction in question
as inter-State stock transfer.

(i) In pursuance of the audit note, original assessment
in respect of both the periods were reoponed and
the books of accounts of the dealer were re-veri-
fied. It was found that the gross turn-over for




12

the period ending 31st March 1981 was actually
Rs. 5.51,005 and not Rs.5,37,225 as recorded in the
original assessment order. The books of acccunt
also revealed that although in the original assess-
ment order it was stated thut the entire turnover
of Rs. 1,85,899 represented inter-State sales to ex-
empted. areas of whick Rs- 1,40,007 was not admissi-
ble according to audit as stated earlier, the turn-
over admissible for exemption and . not liable to
-ax was actually Rs. 1,85,788 which comprised diffe-
-ent types of sales as detailed below:—

Period ending 31—3—1981

Rs.

(a) Second intcr-State sale to registered 1,32,260
dealer supported by declaretion in
Form “C” and -“E”—I".

(b) Sales to registered dealers of Mizo- | 29,803
ram prior to lst January 1981 (Ex- |
empted area)

() Sales to Bhutan (Export) 03705

Total sales admissible for exemption 1,85,788
and not liable to tax.

The assessmont for the period was rectified accordingly
rafsing a small demand of rupee one only.

Similaaly, the books of accounts of the dealer for the peri-
od ending 30th Septembe 1981 revealed that the gross turnover
for the period was actually Rs. 15,15293 and - not
Rs. 14,84,303 as recorded in the original assesment: order.
The books of accounts also revealed that although in
the original assessment order it was stated that the entire
turnover of Rs 5,87,528 represented inter-state sales to



13

exempted areas, which, according to audit was not admi-
ssible for exemptoin the turnover actually admissible for
exemption was Rs. 5,82,720 only being second sales in
the course of inter-State trade or commerce to registered
dealers supported by declarations in form <«C> and “E-I”.
The assessment for the period was rectified acordingly
raising a small demand of rupees two only.

In the secord = case turnover amounting to
Re. 1,29,114 out of the trunover of Rs. 3,68,243 bcing sales
to exempted areas (Arunachal Pradesh and Mizoram) du-
ring the assessment period ending 3ist 3arch 1981 under
the Ceniral Salss Tax Act, 1956 was exempted from
tax irregularly, according to audit, because exempiion was’
vithdrawn by Goverrment with effect from Ist Janvary 1981

and as a result thereof tax amounting to Rs. 4,966 was
not realised.

In pursuance of the audit note, the original zssesment
of the dealar for the period was reopened and noticc was
served upon the dealer disclosing the intention to rectify
the assessment for the period. The dealer did not object.
The mistake apparent from the records was thus established
and the assessing officer rectified the original assessment for
the. period reducing the tuinover exempted from tax by
Rs. 1,29,114 and raising additional demand amounting to
Rs. 4,966. This amount has already bean paid vide trea-
sury challan No. 128 dated 9th July 1985.

Before concluding it may be observed that :
\

(i) Second sales in the course of inter-State trade to
registered dealer ‘and supported by <“C” and
“E-1"° form are not liable to central sales tax by
v qrtue . of section 6 (2) of the Central Sales
Tax Act, 1956 :

(i) in the original assessment order in the flrst case
reasons advanced for not taxing the sales were wrong
though the omission to levy tax was correct for
reasons stated above :

(iii) the figure of Rs. 7,16,651 mentioned in this
paragraph scems to be wrong, the correct figure
geems to be Rs. 8,56,649.



14
OBSERVATIONS /RECOMMENDATIONS

9.9.3. The objections in brief are :

@)

(1)

(iii)

An aggregate tureover from tea amounting Re.40,
85,801.00 covering the half yearly period ending
31st March 1977 to 31st March 1981 of a dealer
was exampted from tax irregularly resulting in
non-realisation of tax amounting to Rs.2,45,148 (0

Exemption of tea worths Rs. 3,04,643.00 despatched
by a Tea Estate from North Lakhimpur to Visa-
khapatnam in Andhra Pradesh during the period
ending 31st March 1980 as inter-state stock transfer
of the goods on the basis of declaration in Form
‘F* furnished by the dealer was irregular because
the relevant ‘F’ forms were not valid on the -date
of transfer and this has resulted in tax amounting
to Rs- 30,40,464,00 not been- realised.

Turmover amounting to Rs. 1,40,007-00 and Rs.
5,87,528.00 were exempted from tax irrcgularly and
as a result tax amounting to Rs. 26,072-:00 was
not realised.

9.9.4. In view of the fact that there is no loss with
which the Committee is concerned with and as now the
Department is stated to have issued necessary instruction,
Committce recommonds that in future such demand shall
be made instantly and no exemption/relief shall be given
after the Audit objection.

Para 92.4. | CAG/1984-85 (R/R)

Re

: Non-levy or short levy of interest.

92.3.1. The Audit has brought out the following cases
of Non-levy or short levy of interest :

(a) In Gautati, a dealer was assessed (July 1983) to

tax amounting to Rs. 1,68,560 under the Central
Sales Tax Act, 1956 for the return periods ending
31st March 1980, 30th September 1980 and 31st
March 1981. The dealer bad paid tax amounting
to Rs. 1,31,524 only by the due date. Although
a demand for the balance amount rate of 4 per



LS50
cent, pI.'C;Vided the salesare supported by prescribed -
declarations in Form ‘C’ in tne case of sales to
regisiered dealers and in Form ‘D’ in the case of
sales to Government departments.

(b) In another case a: Gauhati, a dealer was assessed
(Aprril 1981) to tax amounting to Rs. 46,736
under the Assam Finance (Sales Tax) Act, 1956
fcr the return period ending 30th September 1973-
The dealer had paid tax amouting to Rs.23,147
within the prescribed period. Although demand
for the balance amount (Rs.935.89) was raised in
Auguat 1983, interest on the related payment was
pot demanded. Interest chargeble was Rs.38,721
(upto April 1981)- :

(¢) In Tezpur, a dealar was assessed (August 1980)
to tax amounting to Rs. 72,585 for various return
period ending between September 1976 and March
1979. Although tax was paid by the dearler late
betwecn 31st March 1982 and 30th. October 1982
Infe.est on reloted payment was levied only upto
30th june 1979. Interest levied short amounted
to Rs.55,297. \

2.3.2 The Department in their written memorandum
- stated : . ‘ '

(@) After receipt of the audit note the assessment records
of the dealer for the relevant periods were examined. It
was found that “the dealer filed a revision petition  against
the originzl assessment for the periods in question on the
ground tha: certain declarations in Form—“C>* were not
taken into consideration at the time of assessment. In
disposing of the revision petition, the Revisional Autnority
directed the assessing officer to make fresh assessment in
respect of the said periods after taking intoaccount the “C”
Forms in question furnished by the dealer. The assessments
of the dealer were accordingly revised on 13/12/84. Since
90 % of the tax due as per revised assessments had been
paid within due dates, no interest is leviable in this case.

(b) In persuance of the audit note, interest amounting to
8. 63,160 was levied in respect of demanded tax amounting
Rs. 23,189 raising a gross demand of Rs. 86,749 in-
ding tax. But the dealer raferscd appeal bofor the Assisant



16

Commissioner of taxes, (Appeals), Guwahatichallenging
the demand on account of interest. The dealer in his
appeal petition contended that tax amounting to Rs. 26,420.67
paid by by him for the assessment period in question had
not been taken into account at the time of completing the
assessment and demands raised amounting to Rs. 23,589 on
account ¢f tax and Rs. 63,160 on account of interest were
not actually due from him. The Appeliate Authority allowed
the appeal, set aside the order levying interest and directed
the Superintendent of Taxes to make fresh computation of
interest after giving credit for the correct amount of tax
paid by the dealer. Action is being taken in accordance
with the order of the Appellate Authority.

(c) Interest due in this case for the assessment periods in
question amounting to Rs. 55,297 has been levied. The
amount is in. process of recovery.

OBSERVATIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

9.3.3. The Commiitee observes thatdue to lapses on the
part of the assessing officer, very often the original assess-
ment had to be revised on appezl or otherwise. The
Committee therefore recommends that every care shall be
taken by the assessing officer to assess the taxes correctly
by putting their mipd judiciouly. In case the assessing
officer, while making original  assessment, if deliberatcly
assess  the same without proper application of mind, he
chall be held responsible for such erroneous assessment and
the Department should take disciplinary action against such
erring officers. ' ;

Para. 2.5/CAG/1984-85(R/R)
Re :—Short levy of Tax

9.4.1. The Audit has pointed out the following cases of
short levy of Tax :—,

(a) In Gauhati, on inter-State sales of motor vehicles and
motor cycles amounting to Rs. 2,63,365, made by a dealer
to the Government departments of Meghalaya and Mizoram
for the return period ending> 31st March 1983, tax was
levied at the concessional rate of 4 per cent, although
sales amounting to Rs. 1,69,599 were not supported by
the prescribed declarations in Form ‘D’. These sales (Rs:



17

1,69,599) were taxable at the rate of 12 per ceat: The
irregular allowance of the concessional rate resulted in tax
being levied short by Rs. 13,829. ‘

(b) In another case, although a dealer of Gauvhatihad
made inter State sales amounting to Rs. 3,41,621 (Suppos-
ted by declarations in Form ‘C*) in the return period ending
31st March, 1983, sales amounfing to Rs. 9,31,846 only
were taken into account while making the assessment. The
mistake resulted in scapement of turnover amounting to Rs.
1,09,775 with consequent short levy of tax by Rs. 4,222.

2.4.2 The Department tin their written Memorandum
state as follows :—

. (a) It may be mentioned that the original assessment
In the instant case had been made in July, 1983. Following
the receipt of the audit note, the assessing officer re-opened
the matter and noticed and apparent mistakein the original
assessment and rectified the same determining the aggregate
turnover at Rs. 2,88,575 in place of Rs. 2,63,396 (not—Rs.
2,63,365 as reported by audit). The entire turnover repre-’
sented sales to Government Department supported by “D’
Forms. It may be mentioned that the <D’ Form in respect
of the turnover of Rs. 1,69,599 being sales to Govern-
ment Departments in Mizoram had been misplaced earlier
and, therefore, could not be shown to auditr The same have
been restored to the assessment records. As per rectified
assessment order a small demand of Rs. 563 raised (after
adjusting Rs. 384 shown earlier as excess payment ) which
has since been paid,

(b) After receipt of the audit note assessments of the

dealer fur the relevant period was revised raising additio-
nal demand as below:

Additional tax levied — Rs. 4846/
Interest levied — Rs. 1,175/—
‘Total additional demand = Rs: 6,021/—"

The dealer, after receipt of the demand notice prefe-
rred an appeal against the revised assessment and in
persuance of an order of the Assistant Commissioner of

(]




18

Taxes (Appeals): Guwahati deposited Rs- 1,500 out of the
amount in despatch: The decision of the Appellate Autho-

rity is awaited.
OBSERVATIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

_".9.43. In both the cases Audit pointed out short levy
of fax to the extent of Rs. 13,829/— in the first case and
Rs.. 4,222/— in the second case and after receipt of
rhe Audit note both the cases were re-oponed and addi-
tional demand raised to rectify their mistakes-

... 2-4.4- The Committee recomends that the Department
should streamline the working of the Internal Audit cell
who could detect such mistakes immediately.

: Para 2.6/CAG/[1984-85(R/R)
Re:—Trregular refund of tax-

2.5.1. The Audit has brought cut that in Dhubri, a
dealer having a plywood factory had claimed and been
allowed refund of tax amounting to Rs. 88,004 paid by
him during the periods ending 31st March 1980 to 30ih
September 1982 cn purchase of plywood logs as raw mate-
rials. The refund was irregular as the unit’s claim was not
supported by the requisite certificate from the Director of

Industries. ‘

2.5.2. The Department in their written Memorandum
have stated that in persuance of the Audit note the origi-
nal assesaments of the dealer for the relevant periods were
revised disallowing refund of tax on raw materials. Additio-
nal demands amounting to Rs. 88,095 on account of tax
and Rs. 1,18,034 on account of interest were raised which
is in the process of realisation.

OBSERVATIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS.

2.5.3. The Committee observes that every assessing
officer should be particular before he takes a decision so
that no under-assessment or irregular assessment could occur.
He should be more serious about the refund of the tax colle-
cted. The Committee therefore recommends that in appropriate
cases the Department should inflict punishment to the err-
ing officers so that it should not be a pattern of commi-
ting mistakes causing loss of the State’s resource and sub-
sequent rectification if an when wpointed out by cthers.




19

Para 2.7/CA G/1984-85 (R/R) :
Re : Loss due to turnover escaping assesement. -

2.6.1. Thc Audit has brought out that in Barpeta
Road, on a dealer’s failure to submit returns for the quar-
ters cnding 30th September 1983 and 31st December 1983
the assessing authority made (March 1984) the assessment
for the aforesaid pericds on the basis of best ' judgement,
based on a report of the Inspector of Taxes, determining
his turnover at Rs. 4,88,000 in respect of purchase of 2,29,639
kilograms of raw jute. The dealer paid the tax (Rs.19,520)
in April 1984. In May 1984 on a request form the dealer,
his registration certificate was cancelled with effect from 1St
April, 1984 = :

On scrutiny on the declarations in Form XII, submitted
by the dealer to check-post at Damra revealed that he had
actually despatched 5,30,550 kilograms of raw jute valuing
Rs.12,48,000 outside the State in the course of inter-State
trade and commerce after purchasing the same from places
within the State. Thus, in the Summary assessment, pur-
chase turnover was determined short at least by Rs.6,37,931
‘(representing value of 3,00,911 kilograms of jute), resulting
in tax being levied short by Rs, 25,517. Besides, no penalty
for non-submission of returns was imposed on the dealer.

2.6.2. The Department in their written Memorandum
have stated that after receipt of the Audit Note, the asse-
ssing officer checked the original assessment orders for both
the periods and found that all the declaration in “Form-
XII” relevant to the assessment period ending 30.9.83 fur-
.nished by the dealer at the Sreerampur  check post were

assessment.

As regards the other asgegs ent ' iz eriod
ending 31st December, 1983 the ngriginsgegggisgﬁl e porder
revealed that some declaration in  “Form_XXI” furnished
by the dealer at the check post were not taken into consi-
deration at the time of making the assessment for that
period. This resulted in turnover amounting to Rs.6,65,927
(not Rs.6,25,155 as reported by audit) escaped assessment.
The assessing officer, therefore, fc-opened the original assess-
ment and revised the same raising additional demand
amounting to Rs.26,637 (against Rs.25,517 as- estimated bq



20

audit) on account of tax and Rs.9,195 on account of in-
terest. Total additional demand amounting Rs.35,832 has

already been realised in full.

OBSERVACTIONS /RECOMMEND ATIONS

2.6.3. The Committec observes that though the loss
has been recouped, there is serious lapes on the computa-
tion of due taxes. The assessing officer should have taken
into account all relevant reeords including information
from the check-gate in making his assessment and that
was not done as pointed out by Audit. The Committee
therefore recommends that the assessing officers will take
every care for correct assessment at a time with co-ordi-
nation with check-gate staff. '

Para 2.8/CAG/1984-85 (R/R)

Re : Mistakes in assessments.

2.7.1. The Audit has pointed out the following cases

of mistakes in assessments.

@) In Gauhati in assessing a dealer for the return
period ending 30th September 1980, the assessing
authority divided the dealer’s sales turnover 1nto three
categories : (i) Sales which were partly tax-free an
partly taxable at the rate of 4 percent (Rs 9, 98, 285) ;
(i) Sales taxable at the rate of 10 per cent (Rs.3,82.
843) and (iii) Sales taxable at the rate of 20 Per cent
(Rs.3,098). The tax —free sales (included in the first
category), which were of the natuie of inter-State -
sales to registered dealers in Arunchal Pradesh an
Mizoram (exempted areas) amounted to RS. 1,36,176.
In calculating the tax liability of the dealer, how=
ever, the assessing authority, by mistake, deducted
the tax-free sales of Rs. 1,36,176 from Rs. 3,82,843
(second category) instead of Rs.9,98,285 (first
category ) in which these tax-free sales actually stood
included. The mistake resulted in decrease of turno-
ver taxable at the higher rate of 10 per cent and
corresponding increase in the turnover taxable at the
lower rate of 4 per cent, with consequent reduction
in the tax liability of the dealer to the extent of
Rs. §,739. :



21

(b) Similarly, for the return period endiug 31st March
1980, the assessing offjcer wrongly deducted Rs. 1,74,
848, representing gales to registered dealers of Aruna-
chal Pradesh and ppizoram, from the sales turnover
taxable at10 per cept, instead of from sales’ turno-
ver which were " artly tax-free and partly taxable
at 4 per cent. This resulted in under-assessment
of tax amoulting to RS- 9,482.

2.7.2. The Department in their written Memorandum
have stated as follows :—(a) As a matter of fact, the dealer
had filed revision petition against the original assessment
order before conducting audit, on the ground that the turnover
of goods taxable at the rate of 10 7% included turnover
actually taxable at the rate of 49/ . The Revisional Authority
allowed the revision petition and directcd the assessing officer
to make a fresh assessment as follows : —

(@) T-O. Taxable Oy 098.00
(i) T.O. Taxable (% %oo//?, = 37’2,6410.00
(iii) T.O. Taxable @ 4% — Rs. 13,07,692.00

Less Rs.

1,36,176)- ted
areas. 76/- on account of sales to exempte

The revised assessment has bee; e THe
. o 1 made accordirgly.
tctal tax assess in the original aSSlessment, order was Rs,
58,498.00 while the total tax assessed in the revised assessment
order was Rs. 40,413.-22 P. which has been paid in full.

Thus there has been no losg of revenue in this case.

(b) As a maifer of fact, the dealer filed a revision peti-
Jon. against the original agsessment order, before
audltoon. th@ ground that turnovCr of gOOdS taxable
@ 109 included turnover actually taxable @ 4 7.

© Revisional Authority allowed the revision peti-

tion and dirscted to assessing officer to mzke a fresh
assessment as follows :-——

(i) T.O. Taxable at the rate of 90° . Rs. §933.00
(1) T.O. Taxable at the rate of 1 %/0. Rs, 1,04,918.00°
(1) T.O. Taxable at the rate of 4% -Rs. 10,95,709.00

~Loss Rs. 1,74,848/- on account of sales to exemptediareas.



22

The revised assessment has been made acco-dingly. The
total tax assess~d in the original assessment order was Rs. 55,
567/- while the totel tax was assessed in the revised assess-
ment order was Rs. 45,569/- which has been paid in full.

OBSERVATIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

2.7.3. The Audit points out mistakes ir assessiment

causing loss to the extent of Rs. 8,793/- inlth: first case

and under asscssment of tax amounting to Rs. 9,482/- in
were

second case. The mistakes as pointed out in Audit,
excepted by the assessing officer. Subsequently, instead of
rectifying the mistakes, the Revisional Authority further
reduced the tax liability of the assessecs. The Commiitee
could not comprehend as to why the revision was allowed
and tax- liabilty reduced further inspite of the Audit objec:
tion. The Department shall explain in detail within a perio
of 60 days from the date of placing of the report before

the House.

Para 2.9./CAG/1984-85 (R/R)
Re :— Irregular acceptances of tax dues.

2.8.1. The Audit has brought out that every registered
dealer is required to deposit the amount of tax payable by
him directly to the Government treasury and furnish, to the
assessing authority, a copy of the receipted Treasury Challan,
along with his tax return. However contrary fo these instruc-
tions, the Superintendent of Taxes, Guwahati. had been coll-

ecting tax from dealers in the form of cheques and credi-
long after their

ting the same into Government account
receipt. In one case, he collected, from a dealer, cheques
amounting to Rs. 6,39,580 and Rs. 10,30,000 during 30th

December 1983 to 10th May 1984 and credited them into
Government account (between 8th March and 27th July
1584) 67 days to 116 days after the dates of their receipt.
In another case, he received cheques amounting to Rs. 3,08,
894 during July 1982 to March 1984 and deposited the
same into Government account 82 to 133 days thereafter.
The delay in remittance, besides affecting the ways an

means position of Government, resulted in accrual of fortui-
tous benefit to the dealers by way of interest. -



23

2.8.2. The Department in their written memorandum
have stated that though it is a {act that there was some
delay between the dates of receipt of the cheques and the
dates their deposites, the delay was not very great. In order
to minimise delay in this matter, strict instructions (Sales
Tax circular No. 118) have been issued to the officers to
ensure that cheques received from the assessess are prom-
ptly deposited into the Treasury. Besides, the assessing offi-
cers have been direcied to levy'interest for the period from
the date of cheques to the dafe of presentation of this che-
que in the concerned office. ;

OBSERVATIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

2.8:3. The Committee would like to know in respect
of every cases:-(a) The dates on which the taxesfrom dea-
lers were due,

(b) When the taxes were paid by cheque and total days
of delay and amount of interest payable. The De-
paitment will furnish the reply within a period of
60 days from the date of presentation of this Re-
port before the House.

Para 2.10./CAG/1984-85 (R/R)

Re :- Non-levy of Penalty,

2.9.1. The Audit has brought out the following cases
of Non-levy of panalty :-

(a) In Dhubri, four dealers were assessed summarily
to tax amounting to Rs. 64,670 under the Assam
Sales Tax Act, 1947 for non-furnishing of returns
for the period from March 1979 to March 1984 ;
but no penally was imposed on them. Maximum
peaalty leviable in these cases amounted to Rs.97,005.

(b) In another case of Dhubri, a deéler was assessed-
summarily to tax amounting to Rs 9.813 fcr non



(©

(d)

24

filings of returns for the period March 1979 to
March 1681 under the Assam Finance (Sales Tax)
Act, 1956, but no penalty was imposec, although
penalty exceeding Rs- 14,720 was leviable.

In Bongaigaon, a dealer who had failed to submit
proper returns for the periods ending between Sept-
ember 1980 and March 1983 was assessed ex-parte
on his sales (amounting fo Rs. 8,67,291) during
those periods and tax amounting to Rs. 60,710
was levied by the assessing authority. However,
no penalty for the dealer’s failure to furnish the
returns was imposed, although penalty not excee—
ding Rs. 91,065 was leviable. :

In Dibrugarh, on a dealer’s failure to submut retu-
rns for six consecutive half-yearly return periods
ending between March 1979 and September 1981,
the assessing officer assessed the dealer on best
judgement basis and levied tax amounting: to
Rs.2, 68,719, but no penalty for the dealer’s failure to
submit returns was imposed. The maximum penalty
leviable in this case amounted to Rs.4,03,078.

2.9.2. The Department in their written memorandum
have stated as follows:- ,

(@)

(b)

Penalty was not imposed by the assessing authority
on the ground that the dealers concerned had been
assessed very heavily and they had to pay substan-
tial amounts of interest for delay in payment of
tax- The decision in this regard was however not
recorded by this assessing officer in any of the
above cases-

Penalty was not imposed by the assessing authority
on the ground that the dealers concerned had heen
assessed very heavily and they had to pay substau-
tial amounts of interest for delay in payment of
taxes for delay in payment of taxes. The decision
in this rcgard was however not recorded by the
assessing officer in any of the above cascs:



25

(c) Penalty was not imposed by the assessing autho-
rity on the ground that the dealer concered had
been assessed very heavily and they had to pay
substantial amounts of interest for delay in pay-
ment, of tax. The decision in this regard was
however mnot reccrded by this assessing officer in
any of these cases. - :

(d) The necessity of imposing penalty was not con-
. sidered by the assessing authority on grounds that
- the dealer who had been defaulting in submission
of returns fcr the above menticned periods has
' become regular in submitting returns producing
accounts ctc from period endnig 3lst March, 1982
onwards and therefore no penalty proceeding for
the default in the abeve six periods were initiated
against the dealer., The decision in this regard-
was however not recorded by the assessing officer

in the atove cases.

In respect of all the cases as above the De-
partment have stated that as for future . strict
instruction have been issued to all Superintendent
of Taxes to this effect that where¢ver, it is decided
after hearing the assessee that penalty may not be
imposed, the reason therefore must be recorded
and intimateéd to the QCommissioner of Taxes for
orders. ;

OBSERVATIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

2.9.3. The Committec observes that the penalty should
have been imposed upon_the dealers for their default to
furnish the rstuin etc. in time as prescribed under the
laws in force. Similasly,  a big amount of taxes which
decome payable on his ;turn-over of a dealer cannot negate
218 defanit in compliance of cthers in violation of the
Statutory Provisions. Under the circumstances, the Cc mmi-
ttee feels that the aasessing officer showed undue favour
‘o the defaulting dealers by not imposing penalty as pres-—
cribed under the law. This is a serious laps. After con-
sideration of the reply furnished by the Department, the

Committee observes that such lapses should not occur in

iuture.
/



26

CHAPTER—III
TAXES ON VEHICLES
Para 4.2/CAG/1984-85 ( R/R )

~ Re :— Loss due to non-registration of wvehicles under
the Assam Passengers and Goods Taxation Act.

'§.1‘.1 . The Audit ihas brought out that in Nowgong,
Hojai, Dibrugarh and Gauhati, 104 vehicles although regis-
“tered under the Niotor Vehicles Act, 1939, had not been
registered under the Assam Passengers and Goods Taxation
Act. The omission which had remained undetected due to
non-co-ordination befween the Regional Transport Autho-
rity and the Superintendent of Taxes had resulted in non-
levy of prssengers and goods tax amounting to Rs- 2,89,685
for various spells failing between November 1977 and March
1984 ( calculated at the lump sum rates prescribed by

Government. )

3.1.2 The Departmet in their written Memorandum
stated as follows :—

(a) In respect of Nowgong unit office it is ,found that
out of 29 vchicles 20 are registered with the
Nowgong unit office. The remaining 9 (nine) vehi-
cles falls under the Jurisdictions of other Supdt. .
of Taxes, action taken by whom is under review.
Out of 20 vehicles, 18 have been assessed to Tax
amounting- Rs. 80,027/- omt of which an amount
Rs. 29,754/- has been paid, steps for the recovery
of the balance are in progress.

!

(b) In respect of Hojai unit office it is found that
out of 17 vehicles, 9 are registerd and assessed
by the Hojai unit office 2 vehicles were registered and
assessed at Guwahatj and another one at Nowgaon
unit office. There was no permit for one vehicle and
hence case is closed. The remaining four vehicles

fall under the jurisdiction of cther Superi.ntenQent

of Taxes, action taken by whom 1§ und;a:lz Vrel:?gl‘gs:
above eh

The amount of tax assessed for £3.179.00 has

was Rs. 55,779.00 out of which Rs.
been realised. Steps for recovery © thc balance
are in progress. ’



27 -
’ /
(c) In respect of Dibrugarh unit office it is found that
. out of 15 vehicles, ten are registered with jhe Dibru-
garh unit office. Out of 10 vehicles- 8 were regis-
" tered before audit. - One vehicle is a private carfier.
Another vehicle No. ASU-5211 .is a petrol Tanker.
One vehicle is an Ambulance. The remaining two
vehicles fall' under jurisdiction of other’ Superintén-
dent of Texes, action taken By whom is under
revies. The amount of tax assessed for above 10
vchieles was Rs, 92,002.00 out of which Rs. 43,547.00
has been realised. Steps for recovery cf the balance
. are ifi ‘psogress. -

(d) - In respect- of Guwahati- unit office it is found:that
out’ of 47 vchicles, 6 are registered at Guwahati,
one at Dhubri and another at Barpeta Road. The

.. position of the rémaining vehicles is under review.

'OBSERVATIONS/RECOMMENDA TIONS

. 31-3; Audit pointed out hon-levy of Passengers and
Goods Tax amounting to°Rs, 2,89,685.00 only.due to noun resis-
tration gff 104 Vehlr‘les undér the Assaim Paésen’g‘ers and
Gopds T_“a-xatl'on Act. The Department in:their written-méemo-
ran-dum ‘accounted - for 47 vehiclés realising an amount of
Rs. 1,26,480.00 only. The Committee therefore recommends
that a report indicating up-to-date positign of realisation
of due taxes shall be furnished' within a period- -of 60.-days

from the date of presentation of the Report. before the
House. ' . . N

Para 43/CAG/I9B4:85(R/R)

~ Re: 'Shoyt levy due to incorrect assessment on best
judgement basis. '

- 3.2.1. The Audit has brought out that at Nowgong:
Magaldoi and Dhekiajuli, in 30 cases, where retarnis weie
either' not submitted by the assessees or were not accepted
by- the assessing authorities; assessment on best’ judgiment
basis were made at'rates lower than the prescribed lump
sum ratés; even though the vehicle owiers had not furnished,
to. the assessing authority any prcof ¢f non-use of veliicles
for. any-period. Non-compliancc with tkeaforesaid - insttuc-
ticns ‘resulted in loss of revenuc amounting to Rs$- 73,632

-during. the yearst 1977 to: 1984, o

\



28

3.9,2. The Department in their writtcn - Memerandum
stated that on examination of the reccrds of the Mangeldoi
office it was found that out of 9 vehicles one had bein
assessed at a rate above the lump sum fixed for that kird
of vchicles. In case of 4 vehicles the assessments we™
made on the basis of the accounts on examination of which
it had been found that the vehicles were off the rcad for
long periods. In the case of these 4 wehicles, therefore.
assessment at lump Sum rate does not seem to be justified.
In case of another vehicle-it was found that the vehicle was
a minibus in respect of which ng lump sum rate has been
laid down. In the circumstances the assessment ¢f tax at
a rate belcw the lump sum rate fixed for larger buscs seems
to be justified in theinstant case- In respect of two other
vehicles, the asscssments have been revised following = audit
and the vehicles have: been re-assessed at the Iump sum
rate fixed in respect of such vehicless In respect of fthe
remaining vehicle ( ASD-957 ) the matfer is under Treview
as the wvehicle does. mnot seem to relate to
the Wiangaldoi office. In respect of the 12  vehicles
relating to the Dhekiajuli unit the original assessments
were | revised in all the cases following audit.
Revised  assessments respect  of the vehicles have
been made at the rate applicable to that kind of vehicles.
In case of Nagaon all ten (10) vehicles had been asse-
ssed on the basis of account. There was no jusfification
for re-opening the assesments in those cages.

OBSERVATIONS/RECOMMEDATIONS

3.2.3. The Coommittec observes that the assessing
authorities made assessment at a rate lower than the lump-
sum rate extending gain to the dcfaulting vehicle owners
in contravention of specific instruction in this reguar
-causing loss of revenue amounting to Rs. 73.632.00. The
Department however, after receipt of the Audit objection
revised - their eariler assessment, The Committee could
not understand as ‘to why the finding of the  retgision
could not be intimated to Audit. The Committee ther-
fore recommends that the Department shall tone-up their

ctivitiesjparticularly in gjven priorityst to 211 Audit objections.



: 29
Para 4.4/CAG/1984—85/ (R/R)
Re:— Loss due to delay in assessment.

3.3.1. The Audit has brought out that in Karimganj, in
three cases where returnsrelating to the period September 1973
to September 1977 were either not submitted by the assessees
Or were not accepted by the assessing .authority, assessments
were made on best judgement basis in May and June 1980,but
no penalties were imposed on the vehicles owners for non-
payment of tax. Even demand notices for the dues assessed
were not served on the owners.

3.3.2.° The Department in their written Memorandum
staied that on examination of records it has been ovserved that
three owners are non-residentsin Assam. That scems to be
the main reason for delay in assessment. In none of the three
cases the tax assessed has been recovered yet by.the Collector,
Agartala to whom requisition for recovery had been made.

he matter is being pursued for speedy recovery of - the
arrears, ;

OBSERVATIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

3.3.3. The Committee observes that the due tax could
not be realised for the period from September 1973 to Septem-
ber 1977 as the defaulters hails from other State. This is, 1n-
deed, a very sorry state of affairs. Now the Committee would
like to hear that taxes'are realised by now:

Para 4.5/CAG/1984—85/(R/R)

Re:— Loss due to lack of ptempt action for
recovery of Government dues. s

3.4.1. The Audit has pointed out that in Dibrugarh, ow-
ners of 22 vehicles defaulted in payment of tax amounting to
Rs. 1,09,172, relating to the period from January 1963 to
March 1978. No action was, however, taken by the department
to suspend the certificates of registration of these vehicles, as
prescribed. Realisation of the tax could not be affected even
through bakijai proceedings, as the defauiters were no longer
traceble at their given addresses. The inordinate delay on the
part of the department in taking appropriate action for recove-

Ty of taxes resulted in loss of revenue amounting to Rs.
1,09,172 to Government.



30

3.4.2. The Department in their written Memorandum
stated that the District Transport Officer, Dibrugarh confirmed
that-a sum of Rs. 387/-and Rs. 1,500/- have since been rea-
lised from two vehicles as regards the remaining, vehicles the
registration. certificate have been suspended under section 9.-
(a) of the M. V. Act and Bakijai cases started under section

16 of the said- Act.

. OBSERVAT_IONS/KECOMMENDATIONS‘

The Committee recommends that the Department should
arrange their tax collecting system in such a, way that unscru-
pulous- businessmen, may not be able: to- carry on their busi-
ness for their own. profit without paying due share of taxes
to the State, while obtaining temporary permit for: single Jou-

roey. transaction. , : -
_Para 4.6/CAG/1984—85/(R/R)

_ ©  Re :—Realisation of current taxes without realising
~ arrears. o

3.5.1. "The Audit has pointed out that the following cases:-

(a) In. Silchar. in respect of. 16, vehicles, taxes. for the diffe-
rent. period falling between July: 1976 .and July 1984 were rea-
lised by the- District Transport Officer without realising. arrear
taxes relating to various periods falling between - October 1975
tandRJuncla 11 %gg This resulted in non-realisation of tax amounting

0 Rs. ,803. a : ‘ '

(b) In respect of 12 vehicles in Guwahati, current . taxes
for different period falling between October ‘1977 and- April
1983 were realised without realising arrear taxes amounting
to Rs. 9,839 for' various earlier: period - falling between April

© 1975:and Mach 1983.

3.5.2 The Department has stated in their written Memeorandum
_th t (a) the total vehicles as. inyolved in-this Audit para;sh.ould
have -been eleven (11) instead of sixteen(16) and th: amount
involved: is Rs. 8094/- instead of Rs. 11,863/-- only.
A sum of Rs. 5238.00 ‘against 9 vehicles has since been ' reaki-
sed. Tax in fespect -of one vehicle has been: -paid. at:Agartaly
For the remaining vehicles demand motice for Rs.. 1236/-h4¢
been -issued. - '



31

(b) In respect of 12 vehicles in ‘Guwahati, an amount of
Rs. 5359/- has been realised. One vehicle has been removed
to Rajasthan. The Registration Certificate of the remaining
6 vehicles has been suspended and Bakijai cases started.

N

OBSERVATIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

. . .3.5.3 The Committee recommends that in future, current
liability without realising the arrears from the defaulters shall
not be.accepted under any circumstances.

Para. 4.7/CAG/1984—85 | (R/R) "
Re:- Non-realisation of iﬁspection fees

3.5.1 The Audit has brought out that at Guwahati ‘and
Dibrugharh in 148 cases either the vehicles had not been ins-
Pected at any stage or, after inspection, certificates of inspec-
tion for various spells had been issued without charging any
fees- during April 1966 to March 1984. Failure on the part
of the motor vehicles inspectors to-do inspections and to en-
ensure timely renewal of certificates of fitness thereafter and
the part of the transport authorities to insist on such renewals
- at the time of payment of motor vehicles tax resulted in ins-
Decltion and renewal fees amounting to Rs. 22,521 not being
realised.

3.52 The Department  in their written Memorandum
Stated that as per the provision of the Assam Motor Vehicles
Rules. 1940 the owner of the transport vehicles is at liberty
‘o pay the inspection fees anywhere in Assam and get his ve-
hicle inspected by any Mot r Vehicle Inspector for renewal -
of fitness certificate.  Out of 148 cases mentioned
in the ubove para, .125' cases related to District Transport
Officer, Guwahati and 23 related to District Transport
officer., Dibrugarh. Out of 125 cases of District Transport Offi-
cer, Guwahati office and amount of Rs. 6,600/- from 53 vehi-
cles has been realised as inspection fee. Notices have been
issued to the remaining vehicles. ' : )

Out of 23 cases of District Transport Officer, Dibrugarh
office Rs. 294/- have been realised against 3 vehicles, 2 (two)
vehicles being non-transport vehicle inspection . fees 1s _hot
leviable. Notices have been issued to the remaining vehicles.



. 32
OBSERVATIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

3.6.3 The Committee apprehends that the provision of
inspection of vehicles twice a year relating to construction,
equipments and mintenances was not strictly followed and
fees not collected. Such a serious lapse could have been
detected by the Enforcement Wing of the Department had it fun-
ctioned smoothly. The Committee therefore, recommends
that the statutory provision relating to inspection should be
complied with strictly and no laxity on the part of inspectors
shall be tolerated, so that vehicle unfit for human riding can-
not ply on the road.

para 4.8/-CAG/1984-85(R/R)
Rese:==F 0ssq of: revénue. |

3.6.1. The Audit has brought out that prior to June 1981,
certain vehicles (Matador and Standard -20 vehicles) were
registered as having a seating capacity of seven, although thelr
actual seating capacity was eleven (including the driver’s
seat). .The motor vehicles tax was charged at the rate
of Rs. 298 per cuarter (as apolicable to a tourist taxi)- In
June 1981. the Commissioner of Transport, Assam instructed
the District Trarsport Officers to raise the seating capacity of',
each such vehicle from seven to eleven (including the driver’s
seat) and to levy tax in respect of these vehicles at the rate of
Rs. 550 per quarter from lst June 1981. He also instructed
that where the vehicles had already been registered with sea-
ting capacity of seven, difference of tax between Rs. 298 and
Rs. 550 per quarter should be recovered from the vehicle
owners with effect from lIst June 1981. In  respect of 20
(Standared 20) vchicics, registered between July 1979 and May
1981 at Guwahati, the authorised seating capacity was raised
to eleven on Ist June 1981 and tax at the rate of Rs.550 per
quarter was levicd from -that date. But, the initial incorrect
registration showing the vehiclss as having a seating capacity
of seven each (as against the actual seating of ¢leven each) had
resulted in loss of revenue amounting to Rs. 16,468 during the
period from-May 1979 to May 1981.

3.6.2. The Department in théir written Memorandum
stated that the Government in their orders dated 15.12.68 and
9.5.79 fixed the seating capacity of Matador and standeatrd 20
as 7 seater including driver. = Susbsequently on the
Report of the State Transport Authority, Government fixed the



s

seating capacity as 11 (eleven) since 1st June  1981. The
reported loss of arrear revenue from May 1979 to May 1981
does net arise.

OBSERVATIONS/RECOM;MENDATIONS

3.6.3. From the reply it is clear that the scating capa-
city «f Matador and Standard 20 was fixed at 11(eleven)since 1st
June, 1981 by the Government the size of the two types of
vehicles remaining the same, the Committee do not vnderstand
why the seating capacity was fixed at 7 by Government in their
orders 15th December, 1968 and 9th May 1979. The Com-
mittee therefore,, observed that the . earlier orders of ths
Government fixing the seating capacity at 7 was not well

considered for which the reporied loss of, revenue to the State
is to be admitted.



34
CHAPTER—IV

TAXES ON PROFESSIONS, TRADES, CALLINGS AND
EMPLOYMENTS

Para 5.4/CAG/ 1984—385 (R/R)
" Re :—Non-realisation of tax'.

4.1.1. The Audit has pointed out that in Nowgong, eleven
Principal Officers did not submit returns for the years 1977—
78 to 1983—84 to the Superintendent of Taxes, despite noti-
ces issued to them by the latter. Gross annual income Of
635 persons working in their offices exceded the taxable limit,
but there was nothing on record to show that tax was T1e€CO-
vered from the employees at source.

The omission resulted in non-realisation of tax amounting
to Rs. 1,53,344, (calculated at the minimum rate of tax of Rs. 24
per year upto the financial year 1978—79 and at Rs.50 per year
thereafter). -

On this being pointed out (September 1984) in audit, the
Superintendent of Taxes, Nowgong stated (Novembet 1985)
that tax dues amounting to Rs. 18,740 relating to seven Prin-
cipal Officers had since been- realised and action was being
taken to realise the taxes from other Principal officers also.

4.1.2. The Department have in their written Memorandum
has stated that the 11 Principal Officers by means of personal
contact and it was found that though 10 of them has not sub-
mitted returns to the Superintandent of Taxes in respect O
the years 1977—78 to 1983—84 despite notices issued by the
Superintendent of Taxes, they had deducted from the pay:
bills of the employees, the tax due from them and credited
the same to Government account. In this manner the 10 Pri-
ncipal Officers had deducted and credited to Governmet acc-
ount an aggregate amount of Rs. 97,520.00 on account of
tax due from 284 employees serving under the said 10 Princi pal
Officers. In respect of 351 employees serving in the Post an
Telegraphs Department the matter is under review.

OBSERVATIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS
4.1.3. The Departmental witness, in cource of oral depo-

sition has stated that the Principal Officer is responsible to
deduct due tax from his employees and accordingly action



35

has been initiated. As the tax has been realised and penal
action has been taken against the defaulters, the Committee
feels that the Audit para need not be discussed further. Howe-
ver, in the matter of realisation of taxes, the Committee reco-
mmends that due care shall be taken so that there shall be no
scope for showing undu: favour to defaulters.

para 5.5/CAG/1984—85 (R/R)
Re:- Under assessment of electricity duty,

4:2.1. The Audit has pointed out that in Dibrugarh on
46,05,788 and 18,31,818 units of energy supplied by a licensee
for industrial purposes during the return periods ending 30th
September 1975 and 3lst March 1976, electricity duty was
charged a! the rate of 1 paisa and 0.05 paisa, instead of at
the correct rates of 2 paisa and 1.5 paise per unit respectively.

The mistake resulted in electricity duty being levied short by
Rs. 64,376, |

4.2.2. The Department in their written Memorandum
have state that following audit, the assessments of the assess-
ce for assessment periods ending September/75 and March/76
were rectified and addiftional demand of Rs. 64,376 raised
which- has since been realised.

OBSERVATIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

. 4.2.3. The Public Accounts Committee expresses its happ-
lness for full realisation of the arrear dues.

Para 5.6/CAG/1984—85/ (R/R)
Re:-Non-levy of penalty:

4.3.1. The Audit has pointed out that in Guwahati, for
non-submission of daily reports or monthly returns and non-
payment of entertainment tax forthe period May 1983 to De-
Ccmber 1983, the proprietor of a cinema house was served,
02 15th June 1984, with a show cause notice, indicating his
tax liability as Rs. 25,699, but no follow up action to recover
: this amoun* was taken by the department till 13th July 1984

o



36

(the date of audi ). No penal action fo1 non-filing of the re-
turns or non-payment ofitax was also taken. Penalty not exce-
ding Rs. 51,398 was chargeable in this case, in addition to
the tax of Rs. 25,699.

The prop.ietor of the same cinema house had also failed
to file the monthly show tax returns during the period from
April 1983 to December 1983 and to pay tax; on due dates,
as prescribed in the Act. On being served with a notice by
the assessing authority in June 1984, the proprietor made part
payment of tax amounting to Rs. 2,840 leaving a balance of
Rs. 6,283. No effective action was taken by the department
to recover this balance from the proprietoi. Besides, penalty
exceeding Rs. 18,246 was recoverable from him for non-
filing of the returns and non-payment of tax in time.

4.3.2. The Department have in their written Memoran-
dum stated that the departmental officer concerned was ta-
king necessary action against the ‘assessee before commen-
cement of audit. The assessee had to pay the entertaintment
tax due in respect of the certain period in cash owing to non-
availability of entertainment tax stamps in the Treasury.
The amount of entertaintnment tax due was Rs. 25,689 (not -
Rs. 25,699). The departmental officer has not only remainded
the assessce to pay this tax but also had taken action to
prosecute the assessee for his default. The assessee later paid
up the entirc amount of entertainment tax due and also paid an
amount of Rs. 1,000 by way of composition of the offence
for which he was sought to be prosecuted. The composition
money so paid was accepted by the departmental officer an
the offence compounded. As regards so for, the assessce has in
the meantime paid up the entire amount due from him. There has
thus been an loss of revenue in- the instant case. Since the
offience has been compounded, the question of levy of penalty
was considered in the instant case. '

OBSERVATIONS /| RECOMMENDAT IONS

4.3.3. The Committee observes that due to negligance of
the concerned assessing authority at the initial stage such
omission could occour. Hence the Committec recommends
that particular care shall be taken without showing any favour
tothe defaulters.



SL. No.

oY

CHAPTER-V

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS
AND OBSERVATIONS

OBSERVATIONS/R ECOMMENDATIONS

The Committee fails to understand the
reasons for such wide range of variation be-
tween the Budget estimates and the actual
collections. The Committes finds it diffi-
cult to work-out the actuals growth rate in
the respective field of revenue collection in
relation to overall agrarian pattern of State.
The Committee therefore suggests that the
reasons should be indicated for such inaccu-
rate esfimation in the budget which has re-
sulted such huge variations. Besides, pro-
per care should be taken, in future, while
projecting accurate picture in the budget
proposals for each Department in future.

The huge arrears in the assessment tell
heavily upon the unsatisfactory performance
of the Department. The Committee, the-
refore, recommends that all necessary steps
should be taken so that arrears in assessment

could not accrue and the tax revenue,
1s collected without further delay.

S The Committee recommends that in
order

t0 minimise the arrcars of ccllection
revenue collecting machinar
ate aporopri
gap be

y should initi-
ate timely action to reduce the
tween the revenue assessed and reve-

nue collected.

In the first case the six dealers despat-
ched jute from Assam to places outside the
State after purchasing the same in the State.
The doalers were not registersd under the
Cenrral Sales Tax Act 1956 resulting in non-re-
alisation of tax due undet the Act amoun-
ting to' Rs. 10,93,610/- (Central Sales Tax
leviable Rs. 21,87,220.00 purchase Tax Rs.-
10,93,610.00). In the sccond case the
aggregate of turnover amount to Rs. 4,98 .-
158.00 covering the return periods ending
30.9.75 to 31.3.84 in respect of five dcalers
of Dhubri Trading in hides and skins were



38

not assessed unde: the Central Sales Tax Act,
1956 resulting in loss of revenue amounting
to Rs. 13,043.00. Simila‘ly in the third case
a dealer due to be registered right from the
period ending September 1979 continued to
deal with under the Central Sales Tax Act
and penalty of Rs. 68,600/- was not imposed
upon him by the Department for his failure
to be registered.

Irrespective of their  written reply
againgt the Audit objetion it appears that
the cases were reported to the Department
well ahed However the objection were not
settled and as a result these havo found

_place in the Report of the Comptroller

and Auditor General of India. The Commi-

" ttee there,ore jeels that the Department should

take note of this type of lapses which
have taken so much of exercise by the
Commitee and take corrective steps to avold
such lases in* future.

The obijections in brief are:-

(i) An aggregate turnover from tea amou-

nting Rs. 40.85,801.00 covering the half
yearly periods ending 31-3-77 to 31-3-81 of
a dealer was exempted from tax irregularly
resulting in non-realisation of ‘tax amoun-
ting to Rs. 2.,45,148.00.

(ii) Exemption of tea worths of Rs.3,04,643.00
despatched by a Tea Etsate from North
Lakhimpur to Visakhapatnam in Andhra
Pradesh  durinrg the period ending the
31-3-80 as inter-state stock transfer of the
goods on the basis of declaration in Form
‘F’ furnished by the dealer was irregular
because the relevant ‘F’ forms were not
valid on the date of transfer and this has
resulted in tax amounting to Rs. 30,40,464.00
not been realised. /

(iii) Turnover amounting to Rs. 1,40,007.00
and Rs. 5,87,528.00 were exempted from
tax irregularly and as a result tax amoun-
ting to Rs. 26,072.00 was not realised.



10-

39

In view of the fact that there is no loss
with which the Commiitee is concerned
with and as now the Department is stated
to have issued necessary instruction. the Co-
mmittee recommends that in future such
demand shall be made instantly and no
exemption/relief shall be given after the
Audit obbejection.

The Committee observes that due to
lapses on the part of the assessing officer,
very often the original asssssment had to be
revised on appeal or otherwise. The Co-

‘mmittee therefore recommends that every

care shall be taken by the assessing Officer
to assess the taxes correctly by putting their
mind judiciously_. In case the assessing
officer, while making -original assessment,
if deliberately asses$ the same without
proper application of mind, he shall be held
responsible for such errcneous assessement
and the Department should take disciplinary
action against such erring officers.

In both the cases, Audit pointed out.
short levy of tax to the extent of Rs. 13,829
In the first case and Rs. 4,222/-in the second
ase and after receipt of the Audit note
both the cases were re-opened and additi-
onal demand raised to rectify their mistakes.

The Committee recomends that the
Department should streamline the working

of the Internal Audit cell who detect such
mistakes immediately.

The - Committee observes that every
assessing officer should be particular before
he takes a decision so that no under asse-
ssment or irregular assessment could occure.
He should be more serious about the refund
of the tax collected. The Committee there-
fore, recomends  that in appropriate
cases the Department should inflict puni-
shment to the erring officers so that it sho-
uld not be a patteri of commiting mistakes
causing loss of the State’s resource and

subsequent rectification if and when poin-
ted out by others.



11.

13,

14,

40

The Committee observes that though
the loss has been recouped, there is seripus
laps on the computation of due taxes.
The assessing officer should have taken in-
to account all relevant records including in-
formation from the check gate in making
his assessment and that was not done as
pointed out by Audit. The Committee
‘therefore, recommends that the assessing
officers will take every care for correct asse-
ssment at a time -with co-ordination with
check gate staff.

The Audit point-out mistakes in asses
ssment causing loss to the extent of Rs.
8,793/- in the first case and under assess-
ment of tax amounting to Rs. 9,482/- in
second case. ,The mistakes as pointed-out
in the Audit, were excepted by the assessing
officer. - Subsequently, instead of rectifying
the mistakes, the Revisional Authority fur-

¢ ther reduced the tax liability of the assessees.
The , Committee could not comprehend as
to why the revision was allowed and ftax
liability reduced further inspitec of the Aud't
objec’ion. The Department shall explain
in detail within a period of 60 days from
the date of placing of the Report be-
fore the House. :

The Committee would like to know
in respect of every cases :— (a) the dates
on which the taxes from dealers were due.
(b) when the taxes were paid by cheque
and total days of delay and amount O

~ interest payable. The Department will furnish
the reply within a period of 60 days from
the date of presentation of this. Report
before the House.

The Committee observes that the pe-
nalty should have been imposed upon the
dealers fotr their default to furnish the
return etc. in fime as prescribed under
the laws in force. Similarly, a big amount
of taxes which became payable on his turn-
over of a dealer cannot negate his default
in compliance of others in violation of the
statutory provisions. Under the circum-

4



15:

16.

7,

: dlcati'ng ‘up-to

‘gard - causing ‘loss - of

‘Audit. The ‘Committee therefore recomm-
'Glld_S that ot

41

tances, the Committee feels that the assess-
ing officer showed undue favour to the: def-
aulting dealers by not‘imposing_penalty as
prescribed under the law. - This is a serious
laps. “After consideration of the reply fur-
nished by the Department, the Committee

observes “that such lapses should not occur
in future. _

Audit pointed

out non-levy of passen-
gers and goods

tax amounting to Rs. 2,89,-
685/- only due 'to mon registration of 1104
vehicles under the Assam Passengers
and  Goods  Taxation Act.. The De-
partment in'their ‘written memorandum
accounted for 47 vehicles realising an amo-
unt of Rs. 1,26,480.00 only. The Commi-
ttee therefore. recommends that a report in=
-date ‘position of realisation
of “due ‘taxes shall be furnished wthin a
petiod of 60 days from the date of presen.
tation of - this Report before the House.

. The Committee observes that the asse-
>SIng authorities made assessment at a Tate
lower ‘than : the lump sum rate extending
gain. to: the-defaulting vehicle owners 1n con-
travention 'of specific instruction in this re-
revenue amounting to
0. The Department however,
of the Audit objection revised
assessment. The Committee
erstand as to why the finding
0 could not be intimated -to

Rs. 73,632.0
after receipt
their earlier
could not und
of the revisio

he Department shall tone-up
their activities - particularly in given -priority
to all ‘Audit objections.

The ' Committee ‘observes that the due
tax:could not be realised:for the period from
September 1973 to September 1977 as the
defaulters hails from other State. This is,
indeed, a very sorry 'state of affairs. Now

-the  Committee would like to hear that taxes

are -realised by now.



18.

19.

20.

21.

42

The Committee recommends that the
Department should arrange their tax collect-
ing system in such a way that unscrupulous
businessmen. may not be able to cafry on
their business for their own profit without
paying due share of taxes to the  State.,
While obtaining temporary permit for single
Journey transaction.

The Committee recommends that in
future, current liability ~without realising
the arrears from the defaulters shall not be
accepted under any circumstances.

The Committee apprehends that the provi-

“sion of inspection of vehicles twice a year

relating to construction, equipments and
maintenances was not strictly followed and
fees not collécted. Such a serious lapse
could have been detected by the Enforce-
ment wing of the Department had it fun-
ctioned smoothly. ' The Committee there-
fore, recommends that the statutory provi-
sion relating to inspection should be com-
lied with strictly and no laxity on the part
of Inspectors shall be ‘toterated, so that ve-
hicle unfit for human riding cannot ply on

the road.

From the reply it is clear that the sea-
ting capacity of matador and Standard 20
was fixed at 11 (eleven) since 1.6.81 by the
Government the size of the two types of vehi-
oles remaining the' same, the Committee do not
understand why the scating capacity. was
fixed at 7 by.the Government in their orders
dated 15.12.68 and 9.5.79. The Committee the-
refore observed that the earlier orders of
the Government fixing the seating capacity

at 7 was not well considered for which the

reported loss of revenue to the State is to
be admited.



22,

43

The Departmental witness, in course
of oral deposition has stated that the prin-
cipal officer is responsible to deduct due
tax from his employees and accordingly action
has been inifiated. As the tax has been
realised and penal action has been’ taken
against fhe defaulters, the Committee feels
that the Audit para need not be discussed
further. However, in the matter of realis-
ation of taxes, the Committee . recomménds
that due care shall be taken §o that there shall
be no scope for showing undue: favour to
defaulers.

The Public Accounts Committee expre-
sses' its happiness for full realisation of the

arrear dues. :

‘The Committee observes that due to
negligence of the concérned: assessing.:autho-
rity at the initial stage such omission could
occur. Hence the Committee recomimends
that particular care shall be taken without
showing any favour: ito: the ‘defaulters. -

Al



e 44 -

o0 o ANNE"XURE——A L1
i1 *Composxfion af!the out *going Oommlttee

sy b s c(;ggsq;g)
.. fﬂhairmm - J ' ner .
iz 1 Shri A F iGolam @smanl
rMerIbers' A

i Shn Kfamala \fKalita

o 3. Shri Pradlp Hazanka,
:*4 ‘Shiri- Joy Prikash E’I‘eW&n, :
5.ShriSilvius ondpan, S
6 Shemieh sﬁhdul Hamxd, B
7:8hei Rathendsa' Doy,
8.-Shri *Ghandra | Mohzn iPatowary, :
9. Shri Abdul Rob Lashkar,

10 Shri Abbhijit - Sarma.

A@P. (LA.) 98/96— 350 —14-3-96



